Remote Power Panel
Operation instructions
Original Manual 2CCC444013M0201 Rev. 1.0, Date of Release: 02/2016
2  | Remote Power Panel – Operation instructions
Table of contents
Unpacking and checking the cabinet
Visual control of the packaging	 3
Unpacking the cabinet	 3

RPP-1000A-X3-X4-X5-X6-X7-X8	 15
Pictures in this manual are given for the Remote Power Panel
500A according to the following type code:
RPP-500A-P-INT-RTI-BCM-PQL-TL
All other cabinets (250A, 750A, 1000A) can be derived from
this manual.
For installation/assembly, please refer to the “Assembly inst-
ruction manual”. (2CCR123456R7890)
Remote Power Panel – Operation instructions |  3
Unpacking and checking the cabinet
Visual control of the packaging
–	Check the packaging carefully for damage
Unpacking the cabinet
–	Do not use a knife to cut the package sealing.
–	After unpacking, the cabinet should look as shown
	 in Fig.1
–	The size of the cabinet canvary, depending to your order
	 –	RPP-250A-X3-X4-X5-X6-X7-X8 (Fig.1.1)
	 –	RPP-500A-X3-X4-X5-X6-X7-X8 (Fig.1.1)
	 –	RPP-750A-X3-X4-X5-X6-X7-X8 (Fig.1.2)
	 –	RPP-1000A-X3-X4-X5-X6-X7-X8 (Fig.1.3)
–	Attention! The cabinet is top-heavy!
Fig.1: Unpacked cabinet
Fig.1.1: Cabinet small – 250/500A  |  Fig.1.2: Cabinet medium – 750 A  |  Fig.1.3: Cabinet large – 1000 A
1 2 3
4  | Remote Power Panel – Operation instructions
Fig.2.2: Incorrect transportation of the cabinet
Fig.2.1: Correct transportation of the cabinet
Transportation of the cabinet
–	To transport the cabinet it is only allowed as mentioned
	 on the left hand side in Fig.2.1
–	Fig.2.2 shows the incorrect transportation of the cabinet
–	 For further information please refer to the manual of the
	 enclosure socket, which will be delievered with the cabinet
–	Otherwise or for detailed information, please contact ABB
	 or download the specific instruction manual on the following
	 homepage:
	 category/allgemein-sockel-bausatz-0
Remote Power Panel – Operation instructions |  5
Fig.3: cabinet key
Fig.3.1:Correct positiont
Fig.3.2: Forbidden position
Opening cabinet
– Only authorized/skilled persons people are allowed
 to open the cabinet
– To open the electrical cabinet it is necessary to use
 a common cabinet key, displayed in Fig.3
– Each door can be open to an maximum angle of 180°
Checking door hinge
– Check that all bolts from the door hinge are positioned
 as shwon in Fig.3.1
– Fig.3.2 shows the forbidden position
– The bolts are an addiontal protection if the earthing cable
 e.g. are damaged
6  | Remote Power Panel – Operation instructions
Fig.4: Overview of all screws which shall be checked after transportaion
Checking proper function and screws
–	 Check all screws and nuts in the cabinet after transportation.
	 (Fig.4)
–	Retighten all screws and nuts in the cabinet after transpor-
	 tation, if necessary. (Fig.4)
–	Especially pay attention to the screws which are in contact
	 with conductive parts
	 1.	 All screws for each “XT4N 250A”
	 2.	 All screws for the earthing terminal (8 Nm)
	 3.	 All screws for the earthing of the cabinet (8 Nm)
	 4.	 All screws at the incoming terminal blocks – ZLS224
	 5.	 All screws for the earthing of the door (8 Nm)